holding companies presented as discontinued operations for 2024 until the moment at which the Group

lost control over the Czech Entities (being 11 October 2024 for CETIN Czech Republic and 15 October

2024 for O2 Czech Republic), and for the year ended 31 December 2023, are presented in Note B.2.1.1.

(Sale of Czech entities) to the 2024 Financial Statements.

 x

The consolidated comparative figures in the consolidated statement of income and other comprehensive

income for the year ended 31 December 2023 have been restated in the 2024 Financial Statements to

present the continuing operations separately from the operations of the Czech Entities presented as

discontinued operations. The results of the discontinued operations are presented in ‘net profit from

discontinued operations, net of tax’ in the consolidated statement of income and other comprehensive

income.

The following table shows the comparative figures for the year ended 31 December 2023 as they were

previously reported in the 2023 Financial Statements and after the restatement in the 2024 Financial

Statements:

Year ended 31 December

2023

Restatement

due to

discontinued

operations

2023

(reported) (restated)

(in EUR millions)

Revenue .....  3,776 (1,801) 1,975

Other income from non-telecommunication services .....  14 (13) 1

Personnel expenses .....  (417) 239 (178)

Other operating expenses .....  (1,616) 717 (899)

Operating profit excluding depreciation, amortisation, and

impairments .....  1,757 (858) 899

Depreciation and amortisation .....  (657) 344 (313)

Depreciation on lease-related right-of-use assets.....  (103) 48 (55)

Amortisation of costs to obtain contracts .....  (76) 23 (53)

Impairment loss on PPE and intangible assets .....  (9) 3 (6)

Operating profit .....  912 (440) 472

Interest income .....  24 (10) 14

Other interest expense .....  (165) 71 (94)

Interest expense on lease liabilities .....  (20) 10 (10)

Net foreign currency gains/(losses)  .....  (27) 29 2

Other finance costs .....  (21) 3 (18)

Profit before tax .....  703 (337) 366

Income tax expense .....  (161) 103 (58)

Net profit from continuing operations .....  542 (234) 308

Net profit from discontinued operations, net of tax .....  - 234 234

Net profit for the period .....  542 - 542

Non-IFRS Measures

These Base Listing Particulars contain certain financial information and measures that are not defined

or recognised under IFRS and which are considered to be “alternative performance measures” as

defined by the “ESMA Guidelines on Alternative Performance Measures” issued by the European

Securities and Markets Authority (“ESMA”) on 5 October 2015. These measures include Continuing

EBITDA, Continuing Underlying EBITDA, Continuing Underlying EBITDA aL, Continuing

Underlying EBITDA Margin, Continuing Underlying EBITDA aL Margin, Net Assets, Net Financial

Indebtedness, Continuing Operating Cash Flow, Continuing Net Consolidated Leverage, Continuing